Health and transport make up a large proportion of public sector expenditure. An increase in
demand for these services will worsen the budget result. Likewise a decrease in
Commonwealth Government contributions to health and transport services will worsen the
budget result, on the basis that the level of service is maintained.

Investment returns and borrowing costs
The budget is susceptible to the performance of global financial markets and changes in
interest rates. Investment returns below those estimated will have a negative impact on
revenues. Higher interest rates will result in higher borrowing costs for new borrowings while
lower interest rates reduce new borrowing costs.

Liability risks and sensitivities

Superannuation liabilities
Liabilities for superannuation and long service leave are forecast based on a wide range of
parameters. These include assumptions around salary growth, inflation, investment returns
and discount rates. A change in any of these parameters may affect the actual liabilities of
superannuation and long service leave. The long service leave liability is also subject to
variations in the rate of employee retention.

Table B.5: Superannuation liabilities

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Budget

$m $m $m $m

Superannuation liabilities

Factors affecting superannuation liabilities

Change in public sector wages and salaries (170) (320) (440) (550)

Change in Sydney CPI (650) (1,350) (1,950) (2,750)

Change in investment return (a) 350 730 1,120 1,550

Change in discount rate (b) 9,700 ...  ...  ...

Factors affecting superannuation liabilities

Change in public sector wages and salaries 160 300 410 510

Change in Sydney CPI 620 1,300 1,870 2,650

Change in investment return (a) (350) (720) (1,100) (1,500)

Change in discount rate (b) (11,100) ...  ...  ...

- 1% movement in
factor

+ 1% movement
in factor

2017-18
Sensitivities

Forward estimates
Net financial liabilities (NFL) source and assumptions

(a) A positive effect (e.g. improved investment returns) reduces NFL (improves the financial position), while a negative effect
(e.g. higher public sector wages) increases NFL (weakens the financial position).

(b) Effect of a 1 percentage point increase in the indicated factor (discount rate, interest rate or rate of return).

An increase in public sector wages or an increase in CPI, as described in the previous section,
will increase superannuation entitlements of those employees on a defined benefits scheme